
 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Monday, 29 October 2018 

Committee Room No. 1 Town Hall 
Darlington DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 10 

September 2018 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Appointment of Co-opted Member –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

5.   Darlington Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2017/18 –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 9 - 60) 
 

6.   Children and Young People's Plan 2017-2022 - Progress Report –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 61 - 76) 
 

7.   Special Educational Needs Strategy and Funding –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 77 - 112) 
 

8.   Special Educational Needs Home to School Transport –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 

Public Document Pack



 (Pages 113 - 126) 
 

9.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 127 - 138) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday, 19 October 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors C Taylor, L Hughes, Crudass, Mrs Culley, Curry, Kelly, Lister, Mills, Storr 
and M Wright 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
M Frank and P Rickeard 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
J Armitage, T Fisher, N Lindsay, M Regan, G Harrison, S Miah and J Woodcock 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 
405997 



1 

 

ITEM NO 3 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 September 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councillor C Taylor (in the Chair); Councillors Curry, Crudass, L. 
Hughes, KE Kelly, Lister, Mills and Storr. (7) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crumbie, Mrs Culley and Wright; M Regan, N 
Lindsay, T Fisher, Jane Kochanowski and Joanne Stoddart.  
  
ABSENT – None (0) 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – None. (0) 
  
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  (0) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Rachel Osbaldeston, Public Health Portfolio 
Lead; Martin Graham, Head of Quality Assurance and Practice Improvement; 
and Allison Hill, Democratic Officer. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor C Hughes, Cabinet Member with the 
Children and Young People Portfolio. 

 
CYP9.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 
 
CYP10.  MINUTES – Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting 
of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 July 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
CYP11. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 1 2018/19 – The Director of 
Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided Quarter 1 (April to June) performance information in 
line with an indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group and 
subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 
well and where there was a need to improve. 
 
It was highlighted that 94.2 per cent of contacts were completed within 24 working 
hours and 0.5 per cent within 72 hours which equates to an increase by 19.5 per cent 
compared to Quarter 1 2017/18; 94.1 per cent of children in Quarter 1 had a Review 
Health Assessment completed; 98
[...]
 be noted and 
agreed. 
 
CYP15. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE WHO HAVE AUTISM 
OR ANOTHER DISABILITY – Pursuant to Minute CYP5/Jul/28, the Director of 
Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with further information regarding the number of children who are Looked 
After with autism or another disability, who experience missing from home episodes.  
 
It was reported that there were no children or young people missing from home with a 
recorded disability including autism throughout the reporting year of 2017/18; however  

Page 5



6 

 

There has been one missing episode for one young person with autism in the current 
reporting year of 2018/19 and this young person left his foster placement in the early 
evening but was located and returned home within the hour. 
 
Councillor Mills acknowledged that the report received provided information on the 
children who are already diagnosed with autism or another disability however, she 
still had concerns about how un-diagnosed children could be picked up from 
incidents of going missing as this could be the first sign of a potential issue with the 
young person. 
 
Members agreed that they would like to examine a copy of the Return Home 
Interview Pro-forma with a view to disability or health issues being recorded on it and 
to include a criteria to recognise potential issues related to autism. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
CYP16. WORK PROGRAMME – The Assistant Director Law and Governance 
submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an update on the current work 
programme for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The work programme has been reviewed and revised for the Municipal Year 2018/19 
and has been linked to performance indicators from the Performance Management 
Framework to provide robust and accurate data for Members to use when considering 
topics and the work they wish to undertake. 
 
Councillor Mills advised the Committee that she was leading on the review of Autism 
Provision at Hurworth School and will be notifying Members of an initial meeting date 
in due course. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that, along with the Chair of Health and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee he was to meet with Ken Ross, Public Health Principal to discuss 
progressing the outstanding issues on the Joint Review of Child Healthy Weight and 
Oral Hygiene including mental health links. 
 
The Chair also advised the Members that a report on Educational Landscape was 
being presented to the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee and he envisaged a 
further review as a result of that report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 
 

Page 6



Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee  

29 October 2018 Appointment of Co-opted Member 

Page 1 of 2 

 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

29 OCTOBER 2018 ITEM NO.  4 

  

 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER 
 

 
Matter for Consideration 
 
1. To advise Members of an appointment of a co-opted representative and a deputy 

on this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Background 
 
2. Members will be aware that Kate Chisholm, Head Teacher of Skerne Park 

Academy was appointed to be the Primary School Forum representative of this 
Scrutiny Committee on 2 July 2018. 
 

3. Due to her work commitments Kate is now unable to continue this role and a 
representative to replace her has been sought.   
 

4. John Armitage, the Head of Rydal Academy, has volunteered to attend future 
meetings of this Scrutiny Committee as a Co-opted Member to represent the 
Primary School Forum. 
 

5. Helen Tarokh, Head of Heathfield Primary School, has also volunteered to 
deputise for John Armitage when he is unable to attend. 
 

Recommendation 
  
6. Members are requested to note the appointment of John Armitage as a Non-

Voting Co-opted Member of this Scrutiny Committee representing the Primary 
School Forum and the appointment of Helen Tarokh to act as his deputy. 
 

 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 
 
No Background papers were used in the compilation of this report. 
Allison Hill : Extension 5997 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee  

29 October 2018 Appointment of Co-opted Member 

Page 2 of 2 

 
 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

Darlington Safeguarding Children Board Annual 

 Report 2017/18 

Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 

- 1 of 4 - 

 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
29 OCTOBER 2018 

 

ITEM NO.  ......5............ 
 

 

 
DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT – 

2017/2018 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Children and Young People Scrutiny to 

receive and comment upon the Annual Report of the Darlington Safeguarding 
Children Board (DSCB) for the period 2017/18. 

 
Summary  
 
2. Local Safeguarding Children Boards are required to produce an Annual Report 

which should account for the Board’s activities over the previous year and make an 
assessment of the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within 
the local area. 
 

3. The Annual Report for 2017/18 is based on the DSCB’s 3 Strategic Priorities: 
 

 Priority 1 - ensure effective arrangements are in place that enable 

children, young people and their families to access appropriate Early Help 

support when first identified and this support is well coordinated 

 Priority 2 - ensure effective arrangements are in place to protect children 

from neglect, abuse and child sexual abuse. 

 Priority 3 - ensure partners work together to protect children from harm 

and ensure the voice of the child is evident in all multi-agency work. 

 
 
4. It is recommended that:  

 
(a) The Children and Young People Scrutiny note and comment on the DSCB 

Annual Report for 2017/18 which will be published on the DSCB website.  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Darlington Safeguarding
[...]
ncover the 
underlying reasons for this seemingly poor performance. This showed that 
Darlington is a net exporter of young people between the ages of 18 to 24 largely 
due to the fact there is not a university in the borough and once this was 
accounted for, Darlington is largely in line with the regional average for the 
proportion of young people who are unemployed.  
 

21. The analysis also showed that there is a consistent cohort of approximately 500 
young people claiming unemployment benefits, with around 40 per cent of this 
cohort claiming for longer than six months.  

 
22. The underlying reasons for long-term unemployment of young people are complex, 

and often the result of issues experienced during childhood, such as growing up in 
households with generational unemployment, poor attainment at school and living 
in communities which feel disconnected from the local economy.  

 

23. In light of these findings, it was agreed by the Multi Agency Steering Group that the 
priority of youth unemployment should be replaced by child poverty, which is often 
the root cause of many poor health and social outcomes and is projected to 
increase significantly over the next few years, both nationally and within Darlington. 

 

Year Two Priorities 

24. The priority actions for year two will be:  

 

(a) Priority action 4 – Reduce the number of children and young people living 

in poverty (as mentioned in 13 above) and continue into year two with the 

(b) Priority action 3 – Improve the mental health and emotional wellbeing of all 

children and young people. 

Scorecard 

 

25. A scorecard has been developed which contains a number of key performance 
indicators to measure delivery of the priority actions as detailed in the plan.  The 
scorecard is attached at Appendix One. 

 
26.  Attached at Appendix Two is a summary of performance against each indicator 

within the scorecard. Overall when comparing performance against the last available 
data, 18 indicators have improved from the previously recorded data, 3 have 
remained the same and 20 have seen a reduction in performance.  For 8 of the 
indicators 2017/18 data is the only data available therefore comparison with 
previous years is not possible. It should be noted that in most cases the 
performance indicators are outcome based and therefore not in direct control of 
those delivering services, many also require long term intervention in order to 
measure impact. On this basis it is not expected that the delivery plans will have a 
significant impact on these indicators within this first year of the plan, therefore these 
will be monitored over the five year period of the plan. Quarterly performance 
management is therefore focussed on the delivery plans against the priority actions 
and ensuring that they are progressing as expected. 

 

 

Page 65



 
181029 C & A Children and Young People Plan 2017-22 Page 6 of 6 

Children and Young People’s Scrutiny  

 

 
 

 

Page 66



P
age 67



P
age 68



Children & Young Peoples Plan      Appendix 2 

 

Increase breastfeeding rates and reduce the incidence of smoking at the time of delivery 

Indicator 
number 

Indicator description 

Latest 
data 

compared 
to 

previous 
data 

Latest data 
compared 
to latest 
England 
Average 

Latest 
data 

compared 
to latest 

North East 
Average 

Latest 
data 

compared 
to latest 

Statistical 
Neighbour 

PBH 013c 

(PHOF 2.02ii) % of all 
infants due a 6-8 week 
check that are totally or 
partially breastfed 

   

% has improved from 2015/16 to 2016/17. It is better 
than the North East and Statistical Neighbour average 

and not the England. When using the Public Health 
Outcomes area profiling the % is significantly worse 

than the England average and significantly better than 
the regional average.

PBH 014 
(PHOF 2.03) % of women 
who smoke at time of 
delivery 

   

% has not improved from 2015/16 to 2016/17. It is 
worse than both the Engl
[...]
riod have 
reoffending committing a further 62 offences. 69% 

success rate where young people have not gone on to 
re-offending.

% of 
reportable 
indicators 

Better than    46.7% 18.2% 27.3% 50% 

Worse than   40.0% 72.7% 63.6% 50% 

Same as       1.3% 9.1% 9.1% 0% 

Non reportable 0 5 5 12 

 

Page 76



 

 
181029 C&A Special Educational Needs Strategy 
CYP 

- 1 of 6 - 
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
29 OCTOBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ........7............... 
 

 
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS STRATEGY AND FUNDING 

 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Scrutiny with a summary of plans to consult on a strategic plan for 

delivering better outcomes for children and young people with special educational 
needs and proposed amendments to the application of the High Needs Block in 
relation to children and young people with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND). 
 

Summary 
 
2. Following Cabinet approval to commence consultation on the Special Educational 

Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy 2019-2022 and related funding 
arrangements. The strategy proposes a local vision along with priorities for the 
future provision and development of services to support children with SEND. 
 

3. The Government funds school via the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) to enable 
them to educate all children and young people including those with SEND. 

 

4. The current funding model for children with SEND in Darlington does not follow 
best practice and lacks transparency and fairness. Amendments have been made 
with the agreement of schools to enable the “money to follow the child” but more 
changes are required to deliver a fair and transparent funding system. 

 

5. Expenditure on SEND within the DSG is projected to considerably overspend and 
action on an approach to funding and service provision are proposed as part of the 
amended strategy which will improve the transparency of the system and reduce 
overall costs. 

 
Re
[...]
tion and meet various 
timescales. 

One Darlington: 
Perfectly Placed 

The report contributes to the Sustainable Community Strategy 
Priority ‘the best start in life’. 

Efficiency There are no direct efficiencies to the Council from the information 
contained within this report. 

Impact on Looked 
After Children and 
Care Leavers 

The SEND Strategy will contribute to improved outcomes for 
children and young people with special educational needs and/or a 
disability in the borough a number of these children are Looked 
After Children or Care Leavers. 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

The SEND Strategy 
 

8. Darlington’s Special Educational Needs Strategy 2017-2020 was approved by 
Cabinet on 5 December 2017. This updated version builds on progress to date, 
identifying what has been achieved and our priorities for action up to 2022. 
 

9. The vision for the strategy is that it promotes inclusion, maximizes young people’s 
opportunities to be independent and enables young people with special educational 
needs and disabilities to be recognized as fully integrated citizens with the ability to 
contribute to their local community. 

  

Page 79



 

 
181029 C&A Special Educational Needs Strategy 
CYP 

- 4 of 6 - 
 

 

 
10. The strategy has been written to respond to the key priorities set out in the SEND 

code of practice, and highlights local strategic aims associated with each priority 
area for implementation. These are set out below: 
 
(a) Early identification of need ensuring that the right children and young 

people are in the right placement with the right support 
Early identification and intervention is essential to prevent underachievement 
and improve outcomes and improve children’s life chances. 
 

(b) Building capacity in mainstream settings to enable children and young 
people to be educated in appropriate settings locally 
Children and young people with SEND need to have good quality support in 
their mainstream and local settings so that they can a
[...]
h and 

Wellbeing Board and the SEND Steering 

Group. The SEND Steering Group will 

provide the strategic drive, co-ordination 

and oversight by receiving regular 

performance and outcome indicator reports 

on progress against objectives. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board will be 

responsible for ensuring that the SEND 

issues are embedded effectively 

throughout the relevant plans and in the 

delivery of the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy.   

 

 

13. Taking the SEND 
Review Strategy 
Forward -
Governance, 
Monitoring and 
Review 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
Children and Young Person Scrutiny 
181029 
Special Educational Needs Home to School Transport 

- 1 of 5 - 
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
29 OCTOBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ......8................. 

 
 

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Scrutiny with a summary of plans to consult on the introduction of a 

SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability) Travel Assistance Policy. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Following Cabinet approval to commence consultation on the introduction of a 

Travel Assistance Policy to provide the opportunity to offer a more flexible range of 
travel options to families. 
 

3. The policy will ensure that children and young people with SEND do not miss out 
on the opportunity to develop independent travel skills.  Independent travel skills 
gained in adolescence can be carried forward into adult life. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Scrutiny be aware of the forthcoming consultation on the Travel Assistance 

 Policy. 
 

(b) Scrutiny consider and respond to the proposals outlined in the consultation. 
 

Reasons 
 
5. The recommendation is supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) The policy requires amendment to give pupils with SEND opportunity to 

acquire independent travel skills and to give families greater flexibility to 
sup
[...]
pecial educational needs and/or a 
disability in the borough a number of these 
children are Looked After Children or Care 
Leavers. 

 

Page 114



 

 

  
Children and Young Person Scrutiny 
181029 
Special Educational Needs Home to School Transport 

- 3 of 5 - 
 

 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
6. Darlington Borough Council has a statutory responsibility to assist eligible children 

and young people of statutory school age to travel to school.  Transport assistance 
is currently allocated at the point a pupil become in receipt of an Education, Health 
and Care Plan (EHCP).  The mode of travel assistance is commonly in the form of 
door to door minibus or taxi. 

 

7. The current Home to School Transport policy does not adequately address the 
needs of pupils with SEND.  Once transport support is allocated it usually remains 
in place until the end of the young person’s schooling. 

 
8. There are two key consequences of current practice. Firstly, children and young 

people who have the potential to travel independently are not given the opportunity 
to do so and thereby are not equipped with the necessary skills to independently 
access their community and the workplace in adulthood.  Secondly, over-provision 
has resulted in a significant projected overspend on the Council’s Home to School 
Transport budget. 

 
Proposals 
 

9. The key principles of the proposed new policy are outlined below. 
 
(a) PROPOSAL ONE (Definition of Education Travel Assistance) 

 
(i) It is proposed that the name of the Home to School Transport Policy for 

pupils with SEN be amended to 'Education Travel Assistance Policy'.  
The name change reflects the fact that travel assistance can be provided 
in a variety of ways, not just through the provision of ‘transport’ e.g. a bus 
or a taxi. 
 

(b) PROPOSAL TWO (To formalise the annual application and review process) 
 

(i) Currently travel assistance arrangements for children and young people 
are assessed and d
[...]
tegral to 
scrutinising and monitoring services efficiently 
(and effectively), however this report does not 
identify specific efficiency savings. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers. 

 

Page 128



Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee  

29 October 2018 Work Programme 

Page 3 of 3 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 
Information and Analysis 
 
1. The format of the proposed work programme has been reviewed to enable 

Members of this Scrutiny Committee to provide a rigorous and informed challenge 
to the areas for discussion. Appendix 1  
 

2. Each topic has been reviewed to link it to the outcomes and the conditions in the 
Sustainable Community Strategy – One Darlington Perfectly Placed:- 
 
SCS Outcomes: 

 

a) Children with the best start in life 

b)  More businesses more jobs 

c)  A safe and caring community  

d)  More people caring for our  environment 

e)  More people active and involved 

f)  Enough support for people when needed 

g)  More people healthy and   independent 

h)  A place designed to thrive 

 

     Three Conditions: 
 

a) Build strong communities 

 

b) Grow the economy  

 

c) Spend every pound wisely 

 
3. In addition, each topic has been linked to performance indicators from the 

Performance Management Framework (PMF) to provide robust and accurate data 
for Members to use when considering topics and the work they wish to undertake.  
There are some topics where appropriate PMF indicators have not yet been 
identified however; these can be added as the work programme for each topic is 
developed. 
 

4. The topics have been grouped into two sections as follows: 
 

a)  Overarching e.g. Performance Management 
b)  Children and Young People 

 
 

 

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

APPENDIX 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

2018/19 

Topic Timescale Lead Officer SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 29 October 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors C Taylor (Chair), L Hughes, Crudass, Mrs Culley, Curry, Kelly, 
Lister and Storr 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Mills, , John Armitage, Nick Lindsay and Glenis Harrison 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Wright, Malcolm Frank, Paul Rickeard, Tim Fisher, 
Maura Regan, Sanja Miah and Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors C L B Hughes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's 
Services), Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Christine Shields (Assistant Director 
Commissioning, Peformance and Transformation), Marshall (School Forum Monitoring 
and Support Officer), Paul Richardson (Head of 16-19 Learning and Skills), Ken Ross 
(Public Health Principal), Rosie Banks and Melanie Dickinson 
 
 

CYP17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interested reported at the meeting. 
 

CYP18 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 MINUTES - Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

CYP19 APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to advise Members 
of an appointment of a co-opted representative for the Primary School Forum, 
following the resignation of the current representative; and to appoint a deputy 
representative. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That John Armitage, Head of Rydal Academy be appointed as a 
Non-Voting Co-opted Member of this Scrutiny Committee to represent the Primary 
School Forum. 
 
(b) That Helen Tarokh, Head of Heathfield Primary School be appointed to act as his 
deputy. 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

CYP20 DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) for Scrutiny Members to comment on the Annual Report of the Darlington 
Safeguarding Children Board (DSCB) for the period 2017/18. 
 
It was reported that Local Safeguarding Children Boards are required to produce an 
Annual Report to account for the Board’s activities and make an assessment of the 
effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within the local area. 
 
The Annual report for 2017/18 was based on the DSCB’s three strategic priorities to 
ensure effective arrangements are in place that enable children, young people and 
their families to access appropriate Early Help support when first identified and this 
support is well coordinated; to ensure effective arrangements are in place to protect 
children from neglect, abuse and child sexual abuse; and to ensure partners work 
together to protect children from harm and ensure the voice of the child is evident in 
all multi-agency work. 
 
Councillor Crudass reiterated the offer previously given to the Independent Chair for 
Members of this Scrutiny Committee to help in any Board work that would be suitable 
or for a Member to sit on the Board, as he felt that it would be beneficial. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Darlington Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report for 
2017/18 be noted. 
 

CYP21 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2017-2022 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide an update on the progress to date against the delivery of the 
Children and Young People Plan 2017/22.  
 
The Plan is one of the identified delivery plans within the Sustainable Community 
Strategy and identifies what key actions will be taken to deliver the agreed 
Sustainable Community Strategy priority of the best start in life for every child which 
was adopted by Council on 29 September 2017.  
 
It was reported that a Multi-agency Steering Group, Chaired by the Assistant Director 
for Commissioning had been established to bring together key partners to ensure 
effective monitoring and delivery of the Plan and to encourage and strengthen links 
between the Plan and professional bodies.  
 
It was also reported that a scorecard had been developed which contained a number 
of key performance indicators to measure delivery of the priority actions in the Plan 
and the summary of performance against each indicator within the scorecard, also 
previously circulated, showed that overall when comparing performance against the 
last available data 18 indictors had improved from the previous recorded data, three 
had remained the same and 20 had seen a reduction in performance.  For eight of 
the indicators 2017/18 data is the only data available therefore comparison with 
previous years is not possible and these will be monitored over the five year period of 
the plan.  
 



 

 
-3- 

 

Members discussed and agreed the year two priorities to reduce the number of 
children and young people living in poverty and to improve the mental health and 
emotional wellbeing of all children and young people. 
 
Members questions related to the child poverty area ‘hotspots’ and suggested that  
Ward Councillors be invited to attend the Community Groups; the increasing number 
of takeaways within their wards and how the authority can regulate these although it 
was confirmed by the Public Health Principal that the authority has very limited 
powers in the licensing of takeaways; and Members expressed their concern at the 
levels of educational attainment and the number of young people claiming 
unemployment benefits. 
 
The Head of 16-19 Learning and Skills reassured Members that Key Stage results at 
16-18 year were good with a high level of participation, however there had been a 
drop in numbers post 18 years remaining in education and that there was an issue 
around behaviour and attitude to work of young people which he assured Members 
was being closely monitored. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

CYP22 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS STRATEGY AND FUNDING 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with a summary of plans to consult on a strategic plan 
for delivering better outcomes for children and young people with special educational 
needs and proposed amendments to the application of the High Needs Block in 
relation to children and young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND). 
 
It was reported that Darlington’s Special Educational Needs Strategy 2017-2020 was 
approved by Cabinet on 5 December 2017 and this updated version builds on 
progress to date, identifying what has been achieved and the priorities for action up to 
2022. 

 

The vision for the strategy is to promote inclusion, maximizes young people’s 
opportunities to be independent and enables young people with special educational 
needs and disabilities to be recognized as fully integrated citizens with the ability to 
contribute to their local community; and the strategy has been written to respond to 
the key priorities set out in the SEND code of practice, and highlights local strategic 
aims associated with each priority area for implementation.  

 
It was also reported that consultation on the revised SEND strategy and the proposed 
new funding arrangements was currently being undertaken and will conclude on 28 
November 2018. 
 
Members discussed the consultation process and agreed that it would be beneficial 
for Members of this Scrutiny to attend the various events arranged and to meet 
thereafter to discuss a Scrutiny response to the proposed Strategy and funding 



 

 
-4- 

 

arrangements. 
 
Members also discussed the increased demand for special educational provision and 
the move from statements to Educational Health Care Plans and the impact on the 
authority and the schools budgets 
 
The Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People portfolio reiterated that 
there was still a lot of work to be done and there were challenges for every local 
authority as a consequence of the changes and the increasing number of young 
people with special educational needs.   She also confirmed that a lot of work had 
already been undertaken to gauge the views of schools and families and the 
discussions with schools that had been undertaken had been very positive.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the consultation on the revised SEND Strategy and the proposed amended 
funding arrangements be noted. 
  
(c) That Members of this Scrutiny respond to the proposals outlined in the 
consultation. 
 

CYP23 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 
on plans to consult on the introduction of a SEND (Special Educational Needs and 
Disability) Travel Assistance Policy. 
  
The submitted report advised that the Travel Assistance Policy would provide an 
opportunity to offer a more flexible range of travel options to families of children and 
young people with special educational needs and disabilities and for the children and 
young people an opportunity to develop independent travel skills. 
 
It was reported that the Council has a statutory responsibility to assist eligible children 
and young people of statutory school age to travel to school.  Transport assistance is 
currently allocated at the point a pupil become in receipt of an Education, Health and 
Care Plan (EHCP).  The mode of travel assistance is commonly in the form of door to 
door minibus or taxi. 
 
The consultation on the proposed changes was currently being undertaken and will 
conclude on 28 November 2018.  
 
Members agreed that they would endeavour to attend the consultation events 
arranged and to meet thereafter to discuss a Scrutiny response to the proposed 
Travel Assistance Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and consultation on the Travel Assistance Policy be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
-5- 

 

CYP24 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an update 
on the current work programme for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The work programme has been reviewed and revised for the Municipal Year 2018/19 
and has been linked to performance indicators from the Performance Management 
Framework to provide robust and accurate data for Members to use when considering 
topics and the work they wish to undertake. 
 
Members agreed that they wanted to receive a presentation from CAMHS as part of 
their Joint Review of Child Healthy Weight and Oral Health and links to mental health 
issues; and that the items Recording Practices for Child Protection and Stability of 
Places for Looked After Children be removed from the work programme as this is 
reported in the quarterly performance reports to Scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 
 


